
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: WEDNESDAY, 11 MARCH 2020, AT 9.00 AM* 
 

Place: COUNCIL CHAMBER - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Telephone enquiries to: Lyndhurst (023) 8028 5000 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Karen Wardle 
email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Development Control Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
DCAdministration@nfdc.gov.uk 
 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
 

 
NOTE: The Planning Committee will break for lunch around 1.00 p.m. 
 

 Apologies 
 
 

1.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 



 
 

 
2 

 

 
 

2.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 
 

 (a)   Land adjacent to Forest Lodge Farm, Fawley Road, Hythe (Application 
17/11770) (Pages 5 - 24) 

  Variation of condition 21 of Planning Permission 15/10751 to allow revised 
drainage proposal (retrospective) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant the variation of condition 
 

 (b)   25-27 Southampton Road, Ringwood (Application 19/11369)  
(Pages 25 - 40) 

  Convert first-storey to residential use; add two additional storeys to create six 
residential apartments; Improvements to front and rear elevations; 
Improvements to rear service yard including demolition of existing cold store 
and rebuild to form new cold store, bicycle and bin store with associated 
planting 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Delegated authority to Chief Planning Officer to be Authorised to Grant 
Permission subject to the completion of a S.106 Agreement and conditions 
 

 (c)   38 Peartree Road, Dibden Purlieu (Application 19/11520) (Pages 41 - 48) 

  Single storey side and rear extensions; roof lantern; porch; fenestration 
alterations 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

 (d)   1 Fulmar Drive, Hythe (Application 20/10008) (Pages 49 - 58) 

  Single-storey rear extension (prior approval application) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Prior approval not required 
 

 (e)   Land off Stem Lane and Great Woar Copse, New Milton (Application 
19/11249) (Pages 59 - 74) 

  Single chapel crematorium; parking; landscaping (Details of appearance, 
landscaping, layout & scale, development granted by Outline Permission 
16/10780)  
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 



 
 

 
3 

 

 

 (f)   Druces Acres, Salisbury Road, Ibsley, Ellingham,Harbridge & Iblsey 
(Application 17/11180) (Pages 75 - 98) 

  Siting of caravan for an agricultural worker (retrospective) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Refuse 
 

 (g)   Cross Cottage, Salisbury Road, Burgate,Fordingbridge (Application 
19/10990) (Pages 99 - 106) 

  Car port 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 

3.   CLUB HOUSE, NEW FOREST WATER PARK, RINGWOOD ROAD, 
FORDINGBRIDGE - THREE-STOREY EXTENSION; EXTEND SIDE DORMERS; 
BALCONY; ROOFLIGHTS; GARAGE/STORE - APPEAL DECISION 18/11690 
(Pages 107 - 116) 
 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-
Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Jan Duke 
 

Barry Dunning 
Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 
 

 



 
 

 
4 

 

  
 



Planning Committee 11 March 2020 Item 2a

Application Number: 17/11770 Variation / Removal of Condition

Site: LAND ADJACENT TO FOREST LODGE FARM, FAWLEY ROAD,
HYTHE SO45 3NJ 

Development: Variation of condition 21 of Planning Permission 15/10751 to allow
revised drainage proposal (retrospective)

Applicant: Vivid Build

Target Date: 11/04/2018

Extension Date: 18/10/2019

________________________________________________________________________

1 UPDATE REPORT

Introduction

Members will recall that this application was previously considered at the
October 2019 Committee. The application relates to a development of 45
dwellings on land adjacent to Forest Lodge Farm and specifically seeks approval
of an alternative drainage scheme to the one that was originally granted planning
permission in November 2015.

The original October Committee report, which is set out in full at the end of this
Update Report, describes all of the key issues and concerns. In summary, there
is one main issue for Members to consider, which is whether or not the
alternative drainage scheme that is proposed would provide a satisfactory
arrangement to deal with surface water drainage, which includes a consideration
of whether or not the proposal would increase flood risk to adjacent properties.

Pre-October Committee Update

After the original October Committee report had been written, but before the
Committee meeting itself, the Local Planning Authority received three additional
Statutory Declarations, one being from the owner of Forest Lodge Farm, and the
other 2 being from regular visitors to the farm. The Statutory Declarations all
confirmed that prior to 2017, the buildings at Forest Lodge Farm were dry
underfoot and that the only surface water was from rainwater running down the
road into the property after heavy rainfall. No groundwater emergence was noted
prior to 2017. Since 2017, however, (after the new estate had been built into the
ground), water has been noted coming out of the ground behind the ma
[...]
n Number: 19/11369 Full Planning Permission

Site: 25-27 SOUTHAMPTON ROAD, RINGWOOD BH24 1HB

Development: Convert first-storey to residential use; add two additional storeys to
create six residential apartments; Improvements to front and rear
elevations; Improvements to rear service yard including demolition
of existing cold store and rebuild to form new cold store, bicycle
and bin store with associated planting

Applicant: Mr Urel

Target Date: 08/01/2020

1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES

The following are considered to be the main issues to be taken into account
when determining this planning application:

Principle of development including 5 year housing land supply

Impact on Conservation Area

Highway safety and parking

Impact on local residential amenities 

Ecological matters

This application is before Committee due to the objection of the Town Council

2 THE SITE

The application site comprises two adjacent properties in the same ownership.
They are located within Ringwood town centre on the western side of
Southampton Road, which, in this part, is a two-way road linking the B3347 to
the north, and High Street / Christchurch Road to the south. There is no entry to
vehicles accessing the road from the north from the B3347. There is some
limited vehicular parking on the public highway opposite. Southampton Road is
predominantly lined with commercial (retail) properties on the west side, which
have large, modern shopfronts, vertical plain brick facades topped off by flat
roofs. The buildings here are tall and generally two storey but some elements
are three storey. In addition the property to the south has a 2nd floor roof
extension which is partially visible from the street.

The pavement here is wider than normal and the applicants have taken the
opportunity to provide an outdoor seating area (on land which appears not to be
public highway) to serve the restaurant and adjoining building which has recently
been given planning permission under reference 19/1122
[...]
able: £24,356.31

* The formula used to calculate the amount of CIL payable allows for changes in building costs over time and
is Index Linked using the All-in Tender Index Price published by the Build Cost Information Service (BICS)
and is:

Net additional new build floor space (A) x CIL Rate (R) x Inflation Index (I)

Where:
A = the net area of floor space chargeable in square metres after deducting any existing floor space and any
demolitions, where appropriate.

36



R = the levy rate as set in the Charging Schedule
I = All-in tender price index of construction costs in the year planning permission was granted, divided by the
All-in tender price index for the year the Charging Schedule took effect.  For 2020 this value is 1.28
(rounded)

14. RECOMMENDATION
Delegated Authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT PERMISSION subject to:

i) the completion within 6 months of the date of this resolution, of a planning obligation
entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement to secure appropriate habitat mitigation
measures, and 

ii)  the imposition of the conditions set out below.

Proposed Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. The development permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

PL100 rev B - Site, location and existing floor plans, and proposed site
layout
PL101 rev B - Proposed floor plans and section
PL102 rev B - Existing and proposed elevations
PL103 rev B - Existing and proposed elevations and sections
PL104 rev B - Existing and proposed elevations and sections
PL105 rev B - Proposed sections, cold store cycle and bin store

Environmental Noise Impact Assessment SA - 6333 submitted on 20 February
2020.

Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision of the dev
[...]
te and reduction of other
livestock, your officers are no longer persuaded that a permanent residential
presence is required here. In the absence of an agricultural need for a dwelling
there is no justification for the siting of a mobile home in the countryside. Strong
policies and guidance exists to ensure that development is located in sustainable
locations, in the absence of an agricultural justification there is no justification for
locating residential development in this unsustainable location. Furthermore in
visual terms the siting of a mobile home is unacceptable in this sensitive
countryside location. Consequently, the recommendation is now one of refusal,
due to the failure to establish an essential need and the harm the caravan has
on the appearance and character of the area.

12 If Members are minded to support the recommendation to refuse, enforcement
action will be taken to secure removal of the caravan.

13 In coming to this recommendation, consideration has been given to the rights set
out in Article 8 (Right to respect for private and family life) and Article 1 of the
First Protocol (Right to peaceful enjoyment of possessions) of the European
Convention on Human Rights. Whilst it is recognised that this recommendation,
if agreed, may interfere with the rights and freedoms of the applicant to develop
the land in the way proposed, the objections to the planning application are
serious ones and cannot be overcome by the imposition of conditions.  The
public interest and the rights and freedoms of neighbouring property owners can
only be safeguarded by the refusal of permission.

14. REVISED RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

Reason(s) for Refusal:

1. The evidence before the Council has failed to demonstrate an essential
need for a rural worker to live permanently at their place of work in the
countryside. The development is therefore inappropriate residential
development within the open countryside, contrary to Planning Policies
DM20 and DM21 of the Sites and Development Management Development
Plan Document, Planning, Policy CS10 of the New Forest District outside
the National Park Core Strategy (October 2009), and the provisions of the
National Planning Policy Framework (2019).

2. By reason of its temporary appearance, for which an essential need has not
been demonstrated, the siting and design of the mobile home is visually
incongruous and inappropriate in its setting to the detriment of this sensitive
rural location lying within the countryside, contrary to Policies CS2, CS3 and
CS10 of the Core Strategy New Forest District outside the National Park,
Policies 2, 13 and 14 of the Emerging Local Plan Review (2016-2036) and
Policy DM20 of the Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management
Development Plan Document.

ORIGINAL REPORT TO JANUARY 2019 COMMITTEE

1 REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

77



Contrary to Parish Council view

2 DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND OTHER CONSTRAINTS

Countryside
Flood Zones 2 and 3

3 DEVELOPMENT PLAN, OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy (2009) 

CS1: Sustainable development principles
CS2: Design quality
CS3: Protecting and enhancing our special environment (Heritage and Nature
Conservation)
CS6: Flood risk
CS10: The spatial strategy
CS21: Rural economy

Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management Development Plan
Document (2014)

DM3: Mitigation of impacts on European nature conservation sites 
DM20: Residential development in the countryside
DM21: Agricultural or forestry workers dwellings
DM22: Employment development in the countryside

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

Chapter 5 - Delivering a sufficient supply of homes
Chapter 6 - Building a strong, competitive economy 

4 RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT ADVICE

Section 38 Development Plan
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004
National Planning Policy Framework 

5 RELEVANT SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING GUIDANCE AND DOCUMENTS

SPG - Residential Design Guide for Rural Areas
Advisory Note on the Imple
[...]
ch form part of the
proposed mitigation measures.

The development shall be carried out in accordance with and subject to the
approved proposals.

Reason: The impacts of the proposed development must be mitigated
before any development is carried out in order to ensure that

94



there will be no adverse impacts on the River Avon Special
Area of Conservation (SAC) (adding, when it is in place and as
applicable), in accordance with the Council's Phosphorus
Mitigation Strategy / the Avon Nutrient Management Plan.

6. The installation of fittings and fixed appliances in the dwelling(s) hereby
approved shall be designed to limit the consumption of wholesome water to
110 litres per person per day in accordance with Regulation 36(2)b of Part G
of the Building Regulations 2010 as amended.

Reason:   The higher optional standard for water efficiency under Part G
of the Building Regulations is required in order to reduce waste
water discharge that may adversely affect the River Avon
Special Area of Conservation by increasing phosphorous
levels or concentrations and thereby contribute to the
mitigation of any likely adverse impacts on a nationally
recognised nature conservation interest.

14. RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

Reason(s) for Refusal:

1. The evidence before the Council has failed to demonstrate an essential
need for a rural worker to live permanently at their place of work in the
countryside. The development is therefore inappropriate residential
development within the open countryside, contrary to Planning Policies
DM20 and DM21 of the Sites and Development Management Development
Plan Document, Planning, Policy CS10 of the New Forest District outside
the National Park Core Strategy (October 2009), and the provisions of the
National Planning Policy Framework (2019).

2. By reason of its temporary appearance, for which an essential need has not
been demonstrated, the siting and design of the mobile home is visually
incongruous and inappropriate in its setting to the detriment of this sensitive
rural location lying within the countryside, contrary to Policies CS2, CS3 and
CS10 of the Core Strategy New Forest District outside the National Park,
Policies 2, 13 and 14 of the Emerging Local Plan Review (2016-2036) and
Policy DM20 of the Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management
Development Plan Document.

Further Information:
Jim Bennett
Telephone: 023 8028 5345 (Option1)

14. RECOMMENDATION

Refuse

95



Reason(s) for Refusal:

1. The evidence before the Council has failed to demonstrate an essential
need for a rural worker to live permanently at their place of work in the
countryside. The development is therefore inappropriate residential
development within the open countryside, contrary to Planning Policies
DM20 and DM21 of the Sites and Development Management Development
Plan Document, Planning, Policy CS10 of the New Forest District outside
the National Park Core Strategy (October 2009), and the provisions of the
National Planning Policy Framework (2019).

2. By reason of its temporary appearance, for which an essential need has not
been demonstrated, the siting and design of the mobile home is visually
incongruous and inappropriate in its setting to the detriment of this sensitive
rural location lying within the countryside, contrary to Policies CS2, CS3 and
CS10 of the Core Strategy New Forest District outside the National Park,
Policies 2, 13 and 14 of the Emerging Local Plan Review (2016-2036) and
Policy DM20 of the Local Plan Part 2 Sites and Development Management
Development Plan Document.

Further Information:
Jim Bennett
Telephone: 023 8028 5588

96



D
ru

ce
 A

cr
es

D
ra

in

D
ra

in

D
ra

in

D
ra

in

D
ra

in

D
ra

in

D
ra

in

D
ra

in

D
ra

in
SALISBURY ROAD

Tr
ac

k

FB

FB

26
.2

m

25
.9

m

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

SL
EY

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u


[...]
rity on 13th November 2019

Further Information:
Jacky Dawe
Telephone: 023 8028 5588

104



W
hi

te

Th
e

Li
la

c 
C

ot
ta

ge

Cottage

O
ld

C
ha

pe
l

C
ot

ta
ge

Fa
rm

C
ot

ta
ge

s

H
ou

se

C
ot

ta
ge

C
ro

ss

1

Bu
rg

at
e 

C
ro

ss

Le
yl

ee
n

Fa
rm

C
ot

ta
ge

N
ew

2

Br
id

ge

Burgate

Br
ya

nt
's

C
ot

ta
ge

O
ld

ForestGreen

C
ot

ta
ge

RosemaryCottage

U
pp

er
 B

ur
ga

te

Dr
ai

n

P
on

d

D
ra

in

Pond

P
on

d

Dismantled Railway

FR
YE

R
N

 C
O

U
R

T 
R

O
AD

BU
R

G
AT

E
C

R
O

SS

Tr
ac

k

G
P

FB

Cross

30
.8

m

N
.B

. I
f p

rin
tin

g 
th

is
 p

la
n 

fro
m

 
th

e 
in

te
rn

et
, i

t w
ill 

no
t b

e 
to

 
sc

al
e.

1:
12

50

Te
l: 

 0
23

 8
02

8 
50

00
w

w
w

.n
ew

fo
re

st
.g

ov
.u

k

Sc
al

e

C
la

ire
 U

pt
on

-B
ro

w
n

C
hi

ef
 P

la
nn

in
g 

O
ffi

ce
r 

Pl
an

ni
ng

N
ew

 F
or

es
t D

is
tri

ct
 C

ou
nc

il 
Ap

pl
et

re
e 

C
ou

rt
Ly

nd
hu

rs
t

SO
43

 7
PA

PL
AN

NI
NG

 C
O

M
M

IT
TE

E

M
ar

ch
 2

02
0

Ite
m

 N
o:

 2
g

C
ro

ss
 C

ot
ta

ge
Sa

lis
bu

ry
 R

oa
d

Fo
rd

in
gb

rid
ge

 S
P6

 1
LX

19
/1

09
90

©
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 d

at
ab

as
e 

rig
ht

s 
20

20
 O

rd
na

nc
e 

Su
rv

ey
 1

00
02

62
20

105



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 11 MARCH 2020 Agenda Item 3
APPEAL DECISION 18/11690 

Three-storey extension; extend side dormers; balcony; rooflights; garage/store 
Club House, New Forest Water Park, Ringwood Road, Fordingbridge SP6 2EY 

Members will recall this planning application was the subject of a report to the August 2019 
Planning Committee.  The application was deferred from the April meeting to allow the 
applicant to clarify the proposal and provide additional details and justification. The 
application was refused at the subsequent August meeting for the following reasons 

1. The proposal is for a 60% floorspace increase to an existing manager’s
accommodation unit w
[...]
cess, including the matter of whether 

Policy DM20 is relevant to the determination of the planning application and 

appeal. The Council also enabled the appellant to submit revised plans and 
additional supporting information in order to inform the planning committee 

prior to the application being determined.  

7. In determining the appeal, I have found that LPP2 Policy DM20 is the relevant 

policy, rather than LPP2 Policy DM13, and my reasons for so doing are 

explained in the decision letter. I also find that the Council has adequately 
addressed the sustainability issue, which is incorporated into Policy DM20, and 

has clearly shown how the concerns regarding the proposal relate to the 

existence of other residential accommodation on the site, which could 

potentially be used to accommodate the owner’s son and his family. These 
matters are also referred to in my decision letter.  

8. Accordingly, I find that the Council was entitled to refuse the application and 

defend the appeal and has not acted unreasonably in so doing.  

Conclusion 

9. For the above reasons, I therefore find that unreasonable behaviour resulting 

in unnecessary or wasted expense, as described in the Planning Practice 

Guidance, has not been demonstrated.  

S Leonard  

INSPECTOR 

 

115

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2a Land adjacent to Forest Lodge Farm, Fawley Road, Hythe (Application 17/11770)
	17 11770 Forest Lodge Farn
	17 11770

	2b 25-27 Southampton Road, Ringwood (Application 19/11369)
	19 11369 25-27 Southampton Road
	19 11369

	2c 38 Peartree Road, Dibden Purlieu (Application 19/11520)
	19 11520 38 Peartree Road
	19 11520

	2d 1 Fulmar Drive, Hythe (Application 20/10008)
	20 10008 1 Fulmar Drive
	20 10008

	2e Land off Stem Lane and Great Woar Copse, New Milton (Application 19/11249)
	19 11249 Land off Stem lane
	19 11249

	2f Druces Acres, Salisbury Road, Ibsley, Ellingham,Harbridge & Iblsey (Application 17/11180)
	17 11180 Druces Acres
	17 11180

	2g Cross Cottage, Salisbury Road, Burgate,Fordingbridge (Application 19/10990)
	19 10990 Cross Cottage
	19 10990

	3 Club House, New Forest Water Park, Ringwood Road, Fordingbridge - Three-Storey Extension; Extend Side Dormers; Balcony; Rooflights; Garage/Store - Appeal Decision 18/11690
	Item 4 18 11690 New Forest Water Park Appeal report March committee
	Item 4 Appeal Decision - 3238093
	Item 4 Costs Decision - 3238093




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

11 MARCH 2020 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Wednesday, 11 March 
2020 

 
* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 

* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
  Rebecca Clark 
  Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
  Arthur Davis 
  Jan Duke 
* Barry Dunning 
 

* Allan Glass 
* David Hawkins 
  Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
* Tony Ring 
  Ann Sevier 
* Beverley Thorne 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillor:   
 Mark Clark  
 

  
 

 
Also In Attendance 
 
Sarah Reghif, HCC Local Flood Authority (Min no 39a) 
Jim Peters, Such Salinger Peters (Min no 39a) 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Stephen Belli, Jim Bennett, Gary Champion, Jacky Dawe, Rachel Higgins, 
Andrew Kinghorn, Julie Parry, Ian Rayner, Rosie Rigby, Claire Upton-Brown, 
Karen Wardle, Amanda Wilson and Nichola Windebank 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs R Clark, Corbridge, Davis, Duke 
and Sevier. 
 

38   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Cllr Crisell disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 17/11770 as she had 
previously been a Ward Councillor for Furzedown & Hardley and had spoken on 
behalf of one of the objectors of the original application.  She concluded that there 
could be a perception of bias and therefore did not speak or vote on this 
application.  She remained present during the consideration of this item. 
 



 
PC 11 MARCH 2020 
 

 

 
2 

 

Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/11249 as a 
member of the Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council.  He concluded 
that as he had not voted on the application there were no grounds under common 
law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Ring disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/11369 as a member of 
the Planning Committee of Ringwood Town Council.  He also declared a common 
law interest and therefore did not participate in the debate or vote on this item.  He 
remained present during the consideration of this item. 
 
Cllr Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in applications 17/11770, 19/11520, 
20/100008 as a member of the Planning Committee of Hythe and Dibden Parish 
Council which had commented on the applications.  He concluded that as he had 
not voted on the applications there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest in application 19/11249 as a member 
of New Milton Town Council.  She concluded that there were no grounds under 
common law to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 

39   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Land adjacent to Forest Lodge Farm, Fawley Road, Hythe (Application 
17/11770)  

  Details: 
 
Variation of condition 21 of Planning Permission 15/10751 to allow revised 
drainage proposal (retrospective) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Daniel Wiseman, Gillings Planning on behalf of Vivid Housing Limited 
(Applicant) 
Mr Armstrong (Objector) 
Mr Penny (Objector) 
Mr Frank Tillyer (Objector) 
Cllr Mark Clark (Ward Councillor) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
2 further representations had been received from local residents, who had 
previously made representations.  This had been included in the update 
note circulated prior to the meeting.  The Case Officer also reported that two 
further letters had been received from one of the objectors, Mr Penny and a 
representation from Mr Wiseman of Gillings Planning who had been 
appointed to independently review the proposal.  Mr Penny’s representation 
had been circulated to members of the Planning Committee and it detailed 
the discussions which had taken place with the developer since October.  
The letter from Gillings Planning had been received very late and therefore 
as the Planning Committee would not have had the opportunity to read this, 
it was read out at the meeting.  This letter provided an assessment of the 
development in planning terms, which included a site visit and an 
independent assessment by geo-environmental engineers. 
 



 
PC 11 MARCH 2020 
 

 

 
3 

 

Comment: 
 
Cllr Crisell disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as she had previously been a 
Ward Councillor for Furzedown & Hardley and had spoken on behalf of one 
of the objectors of the original application.  She concluded that there could 
be a perception of bias and therefore did not speak or vote on this 
application.  She remained present during the consideration of this item. 
 
Cllr Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Planning 
Committee of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council which had commented on 
the application.  He concluded that as he had not voted on the application 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Jim Peters of Such Salinger Peters, the consultant appointed by the District 
Council to review the drainage scheme answered technical questions from 
the Committee. 
 
Cllr Ring was unable to vote on this application has he had been absent for 
part of the consideration of this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant the proposed Variation of Condition subject to conditions as set out in 
the report to the Planning Committee in October 2019. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2a) 
 

 b   25-27 Southampton Road, Ringwood (Application 19/11369)  

  Details: 
 
Convert first-storey to residential use; add two additional storeys to create 
six residential apartments; Improvements to front and rear elevations; 
Improvements to rear service yard including demolition of existing cold store 
and rebuild to form new cold store, bicycle and bin store with associated 
planting 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Alan Davis, Chapman Lily Planning Ltd (Agent) 
Cllr Ring 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
Three additional representations had been received from Ringwood Town 
Council, Building Control and Ringwood Society.  This had been included in 
the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Ring disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Planning 



 
PC 11 MARCH 2020 
 

 

 
4 

 

Committee of Ringwood Town Council.  He also declared a common law 
interest and therefore did not participate in the debate or vote on this item.  
He remained present during the consideration of this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT 
PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) The completion within 6 months of the date of this resolution, of a 

planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement to 
secure appropriate habitat mitigation measures: and  

ii) The imposition of conditions. 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As set out in the report (Item 2b) 
 

 c   38 Peartree Road, Dibden Purlieu (Application 19/11520)  

  Details: 
 
Single storey side and rear extensions; roof lantern; porch; fenestration 
alterations 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Amy Wheeler (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Planning 
Committee of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council which had commented on 
the application.  He concluded that as he had not voted on the application 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2c) 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
PC 11 MARCH 2020 
 

 

 
5 

 

 d   1 Fulmar Drive, Hythe (Application 20/10008)  

  Details: 
 
Single-storey rear extension (prior approval application) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Planning 
Committee of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council which had commented on 
the application.  He concluded that as he had not voted on the application 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported a change to the recommendation to approval of 
the Prior Approval application. 
 
Decision: 
 
That Prior Approval be approved 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2d) and update note. 
 

 e   Land off Stem Lane and Great Woar Copse, New Milton (Application 
19/11249)  

  Details: 
 
Single chapel crematorium; parking; landscaping (Details of appearance, 
landscaping, layout & scale, development granted by Outline Permission 
16/10780)  
 
Public Participants: 
 
Ian Jewson, Walsingham Planning (Agent) 
Alan Watson on behalf of The New Milton Residents Association 
(Supporting) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
A further representation had been received from a resident of Doe Copse 
Way.  The issues raised concerned air quality and highway matters.  These 
had been responded to by Environmental Health, Ecology and HCC 
highways. The details were included in the update note circulated prior to 
the meeting. 



 
PC 11 MARCH 2020 
 

 

 
6 

 

 
The Case Officer also reported a further representation from the Tree Officer 
who had confirmed that there was no objection. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Hawkins disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the 
Planning Committee of New Milton Town Council.  He concluded that as he 
had not voted on the application there were no grounds under common law 
to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Ward disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of New Milton 
Town Council.  She concluded that there were no grounds under common 
law to prevent her from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported that Conditions 2 and 7 had been amended, 
these were included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2e) and amended conditions 2 and 7 
 

 f   Druces Acres, Salisbury Road, Ibsley, Ellingham,Harbridge & Iblsey 
(Application 17/11180)  

  Details: 
 
Siting of caravan for an agricultural worker (retrospective) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
None. 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
An additional comment had been made in relation to the building work 
certification which had been issued.  This was included in the update note, 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Comment: 
 
An email was read out from Ellingham, Harbridge and Ibsley Parish Council 
as they were unable to attend the meeting.   
 
The Case Officer reported an amendment to the first reason for refusal to 
include the fact there it was the intention to develop the agricultural 
business, a need for the dwelling and that the business had been planned 
on a sound financial basis within the decision. 
 
 



 
PC 11 MARCH 2020 
 

 

 
7 

 

Decision: 
 
Refuse 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
1. The evidence before the Council in respect of a firm intention and 

ability to develop the agricultural business, the functional need for the 
dwelling and that the business has been planned on a sound financial 
basis, has failed to demonstrate an essential need for a rural working 
to live permanently at their place of work in the countryside.  The 
development is therefore inappropriate residential development within 
the open countryside, contrary to Planning Policies DM20 and DM21 
of the Sites and Development Management Development Plan 
Document, Planning, Policy CS10 of the New Forest District outside 
the National Park Core Strategy (October 2009), and the provisions of 
the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). 

 
2. By reason of its temporary appearance, for which an essential need 

has not been demonstrated, the siting and design of the mobile home 
is visually incongruous and inappropriate in its setting to the detriment 
of this sensitive rural location lying within the countryside, contrary to 
Policies CS2, CS3 and CS10 of the Core Strategy New Forest District 
outside the National Park, Policies 2, 13 and 14 of the Emerging Local 
Plan Review (2016-2036) and Policy DM20 of the Local Plan Part 2 
Sites and Development Management Development Plan Document. 

 

 g   Cross Cottage, Salisbury Road, Burgate,Fordingbridge (Application 
19/10990)  

  Details: 
 
Car port 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Mr Etherington (Applicant) 
 
Additional Representations: 
 
None 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Dunning was unable to vote on this application has he had been absent 
for part of the consideration of this item. 
 
Decision: 
 
Grant subject to conditions 
 
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2g) 



 
PC 11 MARCH 2020 
 

 

 
8 

 

 

40   CLUB HOUSE, NEW FOREST WATER PARK, RINGWOOD ROAD, 
FORDINGBRIDGE - THREE-STOREY EXTENSION; EXTEND SIDE DORMERS; 
BALCONY; ROOFLIGHTS; GARAGE/STORE - APPEAL DECISION 18/11690  

The Committee noted the appeal decision for the Club House, New Forest Water 
Park in Fordingbridge.  The Planning Inspectorate had dismissed the appeal 
against the District Council’s decision to refuse to grant planning permission.  The 
Inspectorate had also refused the award of costs appeal against New Forest District 
Council. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


